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INTRODUCTION 
 
 Petitioners file this notice to appeal the final decision of the 

Denver District Court in case 2023 CV 032577. This is an expedited 

matter under § 1-1-113, C.R.S. (2023) and requires an expedited 

briefing and argument schedule due to pending deadlines for ballot 

certification and resolution of potential appeals of this Court’s decision. 

The Colorado Secretary of State must have all appeals (including any 

potential appeals to the United States Supreme Court) resolved on or 

before January 5, 2024, when ballots must certified for Colorado’s 

March 5, 2024 Presidential primary election. 

 To aid the Court in expediting this matter, a full brief on the one 

issue that Petitioners seek to appeal is concurrently filed with this 

Notice. Consequently, this Notice does not endeavor to provide a full 

narrative description usually provided under C.A.R. Rule 3(d)(2). 

 Intervenor Donald J. Trump earlier filed his own notice of appeal 

(Case No. 2023 SA 300) which the Court may consolidate under C.A.R. 

Rule 3(c)(2). However, Petitioners request that all matters be expedited 

due to the impending deadlines, the likelihood of further appeal, and 
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scheduling difficulties surrounding upcoming holidays. To that end, 

Petitioners-Appellants request any additional briefings be ordered to be 

filed concurrently by all parties under a limited, expedited timeline. 

Furthermore, Petitioners-Appellants believe that expanding the word 

counts beyond those prescribed by C.A.R. 28(g)(1) would be in conflict 

with the expedited nature of this case and necessity to resolve the 

matters as quickly as possible.  

1. Final order on appeal & this Court’s jurisdiction 

Petitioners seek review of the “Final Order” issued by Denver 

District Court Judge Sarah B. Wallace in 2023 CV 32577 and entered 

on November 17, 2023, which has been attached to this application. The 

lower court’s Final Order resolved all issues pending before it and is 

final for all parties for purposes of appeal pursuant to C.R.C.P. Rule 

54(b). No posttrial relief has been sought by any party. 

This Court has direct jurisdiction to review this matter under § 1-

1-113(3) C.R.S. 

2. Issues to be appealed 
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Petitioners-Appellants request this Court review the following 

issue: 

Did the district court commit reversible error in ruling that 

Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment, which disqualifies 

people who engaged in insurrection against the Constitution 

after taking an oath to support the Constitution, does not 

apply to Presidents who engage in insurrection or to 

insurrectionists wanting to be President? 

3. Transcripts 

Transcripts of the hearing from the dates October 20, 2023 

through November 3, 2023, as well as November 15, 2023, will be 

necessary for this Court’s review, were taken contemporaneously with 

the proceedings, and have previously been provided to all parties. They 

have been attached as Exhibits B through F of Petitioner’s opening 

brief. 

4. Court & Counsel for the parties 

Undersigned counsel certifies that the following court and all parties 
will be noticed and served via the Colorado Courts E-Filing System: 
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Hon. Sarah B. Wallace 
Denver District Court 
1437 Bannock Street, Denver DO 80202 
 
Respondent Jena Griswold, in her official capacity as the Colorado 
Secretary of State 
Represented by: 
Colorado Attorney General’s Office, 1300 Broadway, Denver, CO 80203 
Telephone: 720-508-6187; -6349; -6129 
Michael T. Kotlarczyk(Reg. No. 43250) (mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov)  
Grant T. Sullivan (Reg. No. 40151) (grant.sullivan@coag.gov)  
Jennifer L. Sullivan (Reg. No. 32092) (jen.sullivan@coag.gov)  
 
 
Intervenor Donald J. Trump 
Represented by:  
Gessler Blue, LLC  
7350 E. Progress Pl., Suite 100, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Telephone: 720-839-6637 or 303-906-1050 
Scott E. Gessler (Reg. No. 28944) (sgessler@gesslerblue.com)  
Geoffrey Blue (Reg. No. 32684) (gblue@gesslerblue.com)  
Justin North (Reg. No. 56437) (jnorth@gesslerblue.com)  
 
Dhillon Law Group, Inc. 
177 Post St., Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94108 
Telephone: 415-433-1700 
Jacob Roth (admitted pro hac vice) 
Mark P. Meuser (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jonathan Shaw (admitted pro hac vice) 
 
 
Intervenor Colorado Republican State Central Committee 
Represented by: 
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Melito Law, LLC 
1875 Larimer St., Suite 730, Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: 303-813-1200 
Michael W. Melito (Reg. No. 36059) (melito@melitolaw.com)  
 
Podoll & Podoll, P.C. 
5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1100, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Telephone: 303-861-4000 
Robert Alan Kitsmiller (Reg. No. 16927) (bob@podoll.net)  
 
Raskin & Raskin, PA 
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 300, Coral Gables, FL, 33134 
Telephone: 305-444-3400 
Jane S. Raskin (admitted pro hac vice) (jraskin@raskinlaw.com)  
 
American Center for Law and Justice of Washington, D.C. 
201 Maryland Avenue, NE, Washington, DC, 20002 
Telephone: 202-546-8890 
Benjamin Sisney (admitted pro hac vice) (bsisney@aclj.org) 
Nathan J. Moelker (admitted pro hac vice) (nmoelker@aclj.org) 
Jordan Sekulow (admitted pro hac vice) (jordansekulow@aclj.org) 
Jay A. Sekulow (admitted pro hac vice) (sekulow@aclj.org) 
Stuart J. Roth (admitted pro hac vice) (sroth@aclj.org) 
Andrew J. Ekonomou (admitted pro hac vice) (aekonomou@outlook.com)  



 
 

6 
 

Date: November 20, 2023  Respectfully submitted,  
 

/s/ Jason Murray______ 
Eric Olson, Atty. Reg. # 36414  
Sean Grimsley, Atty. Reg. # 36422  
Jason Murray, Atty. Reg. # 43652  
Olson Grimsley Kawanabe Hinchcliff & 
Murray LLC  
700 17th Street, Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: 303-535-9151  
Email: eolson@olsongrimsley.com  
Email: sgrimsley@olsongrimsley.com  
Email: jmurray@olsongrimsley.com  

 
Mario Nicolais, Atty. Reg. # 38589  
KBN Law, LLC  
7830 W. Alameda Ave., Suite 103-301  
Lakewood, CO 80226  
Phone: 720-773-1526  
Email: Mario@kbnlaw.com  

 
Martha M. Tierney, Atty. Reg. # 27521  
Tierney Lawrence Stiles LLC  
225 E. 16th Ave., Suite 350  
Denver, CO 80203  
Phone: 303-356-4870  
Email: mtierney@tls.legal  

 
Donald Sherman  
Nikhel Sus  
Jonathan Maier  
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in 
Washington  
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1331 F Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: 202-408-5565  
Email: dsherman@citizensforethics.org  
Email: nsus@citizensforethics.org  
Email: jmaier@citizensforethics.org  

 
Counsel for Petitioners 


